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County Meth Action Team Conveners as of 8/01/07

County Meth Action Team Conveners as of 8/31/06


Adams (Meets twice a year)
Edie Borgman

Community Counseling Services of Adams County 
425 E. Main Suite 600
Othello, WA 99344

Phone: (509) 488-4074

Fax: (509) 488-0166

Email: edieb@co.adams.wa.us
Sheriff Doug Barger

Adams County Sheriff Office

210 W Broadway

Ritzville, WA 99169

Phone: (509) 659-1122

Fax: (509) 659-1724

Email:  dougb@co.adams.wa.us 
Asotin (Once a month – day varies)
Carrie Gurgel 

Asotin County

549 5th St., Room A

Clarkston, WA 99403

Phone: (509) 758-3181

Email: cgurgel@qwest.net
Ken Bancroft

Asotin County
Phone: 1-509-243-4717

E-mail: Kbancroft@co.asotinwa.us 
Benton-Franklin (3rd Tuesday of month)
Peggy Haecker, CM Coordinator

Mr. Rich Marshall, Program Manager
Benton-Franklin Substance Abuse Coalition
8428 Gage Blvd Suite A

Kennewick WA 99336

Phone: (509) 783-3180
Phone: (509) 531-0315
Fax: (509) 783-0520

Email: peggy@bfsac.org 
Email: phaecker@uci.net
Lt. Clay Vannoy
Benton CSO
7122 W. Okanogan Pl. MS-13
Kennewick, WA  99336
Phone: (509) 735-6555 ext. 7205

Fax: (509) 783-5852
Email:clay.vannoy@co.benton.wa.us
Chelan-Douglas (Last Wednesday of month)
Renee Hunter

Chelan/Douglas Together! For Drug Free Youth
23 South Wenatchee Ave., Ste. 20
P.O. Box 3525
Wenatchee, WA  98807-3525
Phone: (509) 662-7201

Fax: (509) 664-7205
Email: together@nwi.net
Harvey Gjesdal – Sheriff for Douglas
110 NE 2nd  St. Suite 200

Wenatchee, WA 

E-mai: hgjesdale@co.douglas.wa.us 

Mike Harum – Sheriffs Dept. Chelan
401 Washington St. 
Wenatchee WA 98801
Clallam (4th Tuesday 3-5)
Jim Borte, Coordinator

Community Mobilization

Clallam County Sheriff’s Department

223 East Fourth Street

Port Angeles, WA 98362

Phone: (360) 417-2385

Fax: (369) 417-2498

Email: jborte@co.clallam.wa.us
Mike Chapman, Commissioner

Clallam County Commissioner, Dist. 2

223 East 4th Street, Suite 4

Port Angeles, WA 98362

Phone (360) 417-2233

Email: mchapman@co.clallam.wa.us
Clark (1st Friday of month)
Toni Eby
P.O. Box 410

Vancouver, WA 98665

Project Coordinator

Clark County Meth Action Team (CMAT)

Clark County Sheriff’s Office

Phone: (360) 608-3032

Email: toni.eby@clark.wa.gov
Sheriff Garry Lucas
Clark CSO
Phone: (397-2366)
P.O. Box 410
Vancouver, WA  

Email: Garry.lucas@co.clark.wa.gov
Columbia (Quarterly)
Catherine Aaltonen

Inland Counseling

P.O. Box 30

Dayton, WA 99328

Phone: (509) 382-1164
Fax: (509) 382-1166
Email:  Catherine.aaltonen@bluemtncounseling.org 
Cowlitz (3rd Monday 12-1:30)
Shannon Lenhard
Cowlitz/Wahkiakum Council Of Governments For The Cowlitz Substance Abuse Coalition
Administration Annex

207 4th Ave. N.
Kelso, WA  98626-9145
Phone: (360) 577-3041

Fax: (360) 425-7760
Email: slenhard@cwcog.org
Sheriff  Mahoney
Cowlitz CSO
P.O. Box 390
Kelso, WA  98626
Email: sheriff@co.cowlitz.wa.us
Ferry (3rd Wednesday of month)
Justin Knisley, Board Chair (deployed)
Valerie Macintyre, CM Coordinator

Ferry County Community Mobilization Cord.
42 Klondike Rd.
Republic, WA 99166
Phone: (509) 775-3311
Fax: (509) 775-2754
Email: vmacintyre@fccs1.org
Sheriff Pete Warner
Ferry CSO
P.O. Box 1099
Republic, WA  99166
Phone: (509) 775-3132

Fax: (509) 775-1076

Email: pwarner@co.ferry.wa.us
Garfield (3rd Wednesday every other month)
Peggy Gutierrez, CM Coordinator
Garfield County Substance Abuse Prevention

Asotin County Mental Health Center

856 Main Street

P.O. Box 758

Pomeroy, WA 99347

Phone: (509) 843-3791

Fax: (509) 843-3548

Email: Pgutierrez@rogerscounseling.org
Grant (3rd Friday 8:30)
Wendy Hanover
Grant County Prevention & Recovery Center
P.O. Box 1217
Moses Lake, WA 98837
Phone: (509) 765-5402 ext 19
Fax: (509) 766-2589
Email: whanover@co.grant.wa.us
Sgt. Dan Couture
Fax: 754-2058
Grant CSO
P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, WA  98823
Phone:(509) 754-2011 Ext.: 450   
Email: dcouture@co.grant.wa.us
Walt Hassler – Sheriff 

341 E. Main St.

Dayton WA 99328

1-509-382-1100 
Grays Harbor (once a month depending on availability)
Vera Kalkwarf
Grays Harbor Public Health & Social Services

2109 Sumner Ave. 

Aberdeen, WA 98520

Phone: (360) 532-8631  ext 477
Fax: (360) 533-1983
Email: vkalkwarf@co.grays-harbor.wa.us
Undersheriff Rick Scott / Micheal Whelan
Grays Harbor CSO
100 Broadway, Suite 3
Montesano, WA  98563
Phone: (360) 249-3711

Fax (360) 249-3288
 Email: jmawhorter@co.grays-harbor.wa.us
Island (3rd Thursday 12:00)
Duane Gimbel, Executive Director

South Whidbey Youth Center

P.O. Box 331

Langley, WA 98260

Phone: (360) 221-4142

Fax: (360) 221-6786

Email: duane@swyouth.com
Nikole Coleman
P.O. Box 331
Langley, WA 98260

Phone: (360)221-4142

Email: nikole@swyouth.com
Lenny Marlborough

P.O. Box 331

Langley, WA 98260

Phone: (360)221-4142

Email: paulone@whidbey.net
Jefferson (1st Monday 1-2 p.m.)
Anne Winegar, Program Manager
Jefferson County Community Network 
615 Sheridan St.

Port Townsend, WA 98368
Phone: (360) 379-4495 

Email: awinegar@co.jefferson.wa.us
King (Quarterly)
Laura Edwards, Program Coordinator
King Co. Community Organizing Program
821 2nd Ave., Ste. 500

Seattle, WA  98104-1598
Phone: (206) 205-6444
Fax: (206) 296-0229
Email:laura.edwards@metrokc.gov
Chief Greg Dymerski

King County Sheriff’s Office

401 4th Ave. N.

Kent, WA 98032

Phone: (206) 296-2722

Email: new-will get 
Kitsap (Meet as needed)
Mary Ellen de la Pena
Kitsap Co. Dept. of Personnel & Human Services
614 Division St. MS-23
Port Orchard, WA  98366
Phone: (360) 337-4878

Fax: (360) 337-7187
Email: medelape@co.kitsap.wa.us
Sheriff Steve Boyer
Kitsap CSO
614 Division St. M/S-37
Port Orchard, WA  98366
Email: sboyer@co.kitsap.wa.us
Kittitas (Meet as needed)
Melanie Hopkins, Program Manager
Kittitas County Community Public Health and Safety Network
P.O. Box 881

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Phone: (509) 929-2711

Email: hopkinsm@elltel.net
Detective Greg Bannister
Kittitas County Sheriff’s Department

205 West 5th Avenue, Suite 1/Sheriff

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Phone: (509) 962-7525

Fax: (509) 962-7599

Email: clayton@co.kittitas.wa.us
Klickitat (3rd Wednesday of month)
Deidre Duffy

Klickitat County Substance Abuse Prevention Specialist

501 Washington St.

P.O. Box 159

White Salmon, WA 98672

Phone: (509) 493-1927

Email: deidred@co.klickitat.wa.us
Rick McCombs - Sheriff

Same address as above

Phone: (509) 773-2378

E-mail: rickc@co.klickitat.wa.us
Lewis (2nd Monday 11:00)
Tara Smith
Lewis Co/ Health & Social Services
184 NW Chehalis Ave.
Chehalis, WA  98532-1900
Phone: (360) 740-1418
Email: tsmith@co.lewis.wa.us
Lincoln (every 2-3 months)
Darren Mattozzi

Lincoln County Alocohol/Drug Program

P.O. Box 517
Davenport, WA 99122

Phone: (509) 725-2111

Email: dmattozzi@co.lincoln.wa.us
Sheriff Wade Mayors

Send to same as above

E-mail:  wmajors@co.lincoln.wa.us 
Mason (Quarterly)
Julianna Miljour
Mason County Drug Prevention

221 West Railroad Avenue, Suite 10 
PO Box 1576 
Shelton, Washington 98584
Phone :( 360) 427-1686 (new) 
Fax :( 360) 427-1856 (new) 
E-mail:miljourj@cs.com
Chief Dep. Casey Salisbury

Mason CSO
P.O. Box 1037
Shelton, WA  98584
Phone: (360) 427-9670 ext 313
Commissioner Jayni Kamin
411 N. 5th street

Shelton, WA 98584

Email: jaynik@co.mason.wa.us
Okanogan (2nd Friday of month) 
Laurie Miller
Okanogan Behavioral Health Care

1007 Koala St. 

Omak WA, 98841

Phone: (509) 322-6504
Frank Rogers
132 5th Ave. North Room 200

Okanogan, WA 98840

Phone: (509) 422- 7200 Ext. 7701
Email: frogers@co.okanogan.wa.us
Pacific (Every other month)
Kevin Beck, Assistant Director

Pacific County Public Health & Human Services

1216 West Robert Bush Drive

P.O. Box 26

South Bend, WA 98586

Phone: (360) 875-9343

Fax: (360) 875-9323

Email: kbeck@co.pacific.wa.us
Sheriff  Steve Mansfield
Lewis County

345 W. Main St. 

Chehalis, WA 98532

Phone: (360) 749-1300

E-mail: sbmansfi@co.lewis.wa.us 
Pend Oreille (2nd Tuesday of month)
Jamie Wyrobek
Pend Orielle County Counseling Services
P.O. Box 5055
Newport, WA  99156
Phone: (509) 447-5651

Fax: (509) 447-2671
Email: pocprevention@povn.com
Sheriff Jerry Weeks

P.O. Box 5075

Newport, WA 99156

Phone: (509) 447-3151
Pierce (1st Wednesday of month)
Priscilla Lisicich, Director

Safe Streets Campaign
1501 Pacific Ave Ste. 305
Tacoma, WA  98402
Phone: (253) 272-6824

Fax: (253) 272-9586
Email:  plisicich@safest.org
Sheriff Paul Pastor
Pierce CSO
910 Tacoma Ave. S.
Tacoma, WA  98402
Phone: (253) 798-7258
Helen Myrick - GPCCN

Helen.myrick@comcast.net
(253) 531-9725

Chino Ramirez – MDC

chino@mdc-Tacoma.org 

(253) 597-6704
San Juan (Meet as needed)
Cynthia Stark-Wickman, CM Coordinator

San Juan Co. Dept. of Health & Human Services

145 Rhone Street (UPS Only)
P.O. Box 607
Friday Harbor, WA 98250

Phone: (360) 378-9683
Fax: (360) 378-7036

Email: prevention@centurytel.net
Sheriff Bill Cumming

Phone: (360)378-4151

Email: BillC@co.san-juan.wa.us
Skagit

Karen Peterka, Grant Coordinator

Skagit Prevention Council
1100 Pawnee Lane

P.O. Box 728

Mount Vernon, WA 98273

Phone: (360) 424-7790

Fax: (360) 424-3617

Email: kjp1100@comcast.net 
Sheriff Rick Grimstead

Phone: (360) 336-9450

Email: rickg@co.skagit.wa.us
Skamania (Once a month)
Scott Pineo
CM Coordinator & Director

Skamania County Community Events & Recreation

710 Rock Creek Drive

POB 790

Stevenson, WA 98468

Phone: (509) 427-3980

Fax: (509) 427-3975

Email: pineo@co.skamania.wa.us
Sheriff Dave Brown

Skamania Co. Sheriff

P.O. Box 790 

Stevenson, WA 98648

Phone: (509) 427-9490

Email: patb@co.skamania.wa.us
Snohomish (Monthly)
Michele Rastovich
Snohomish County Community Mobilization Program
3331 Broadway, Suite 1001
Everett, WA 98201
Phone: (425) 252-6400
Fax: (425) 259-1691
Email: mrastovich@ccawa.org 
Sheriff Rick Bart
Snohomish CSO
3000 Rockefeller
Everett, WA  98201
Email: Rick.bart@co.snohomish.wa.us
Spokane (3rd Tuesday 8:30-10:00)
Linda Thompson, Executive Director

Greater Spokane Substance Abuse Council
8104 E Sprague
Spokane Valley, WA  99212
Phone: (509) 922-8383

Fax: (509) 922-7716
Email: lthompson@gssacpreventioncenter.com
Travis Hansen
Sherriffs Dept.

1100 W. Mallon Ave. 

Spokane, WA 99260

Phone: (509) 922-8383

E-mail:  tfhansen@spokanesheriff.org 
Stevens (Every other month)
Tom & Susan Lawver
Stevens Co. Substance Abuse Coalition
803 Dry Gulch Road
Colville, WA  99114
Phone: (509) 684-6992

Fax: (509) 684-6992
Email: scsac@ultraplix.com
Michael George
Stevens CSO
P.O. Box 215
Colville, WA  99114
Phone: (509) 684-5296
Email: mgeorge@co.stevens.wa.us
Thurston (Every other month)
Mary Segawa, Executive Director ext 12
Kathy Raettig, Outreach Coordinator ext 16
Together!
221 College St. NE
Lacey, WA  98509-5325
Phone: (360) 493-2230
Fax: (360) 493-9247
Email: msegawa@thurstonTOGETHER.org
Email: kraettig@thurstonTOGETHER.org
Capt. Jim Chamberlain  
Thurston CSO
2000 Lakeridge Dr. SW
Olympia, WA  99114
Phone: (360) 786-5659
Email: chambej@co.thurston.wa.us
Wahkiakum (Every other month)
Linda Hartung, Prevention Specialist 
Wahkiakum County Human Services
42 Elochoman Valley Road

Cathlamet, WA 98612

Phone: (360) 795-8630

Fax: (360) 795-6224

Email: hartungl@co.wahkiakum.wa.us
Judy Bright

64 Main St.

P.O. Box 696

Cathlamet, WA 98612

Phone: (360)795-6207

Fax: (360)795-6143

Email: brightj@co.wahkiakum.wa.us
Walla Walla (Monthly)
Alex Luft, Prevention Specialist

Walla Walla County Dept. of Human Services

1520 Kelly Place, (UPS only)
P.O. Box 1595
Walla Walla, WA 99362

Phone: (509) 527-3278

Fax: (509) 527-3219

Email: aluft@co.walla-walla.wa.us
Sgt. Gary Bolster

Contact same as above

E-mail: gbolster@co.walla-walla.wa.us 
Whatcom (Quarterly)
Jim DeGolier

Straight Talk About Responsibility

119 N. Commercial, Suite 610

Bellingham, WA 98225

Phone: (360) 671-615  - says disconnected?
Fax: (360) 671-7740

Email: star@az.com
Sheriff Bill Elfo
Whatcom County Sheriff

311 Grand St.

Bellingham, WA 98225

Phone: (360) 676-6650

Whitman (Quarterly)
Sigrid M Gauger

CM/Prevention Coordinator

Palouse River Counseling

340 NE Maple

Pullman, WA  99163

Phone: (509) 595-4141

Fax: (509) 332-1608 

Email: sgauger@prcounseling.org
Sheriff Brett Meyers

County Courthouse

Colfax, WA 99111

Phone: (509) 397-6266

Email: brettm@co.whitman.wa.us
Yakima (Monthly)
Marty Lentsch

Yakima County Drug Superior Court

128 N 2nd Street

Yakima, WA 98901

Phone: (509) 574-1819

Fax: (509) 574-2739

Email: marty.lentsch@co.yakima.wa.us
Anna Marie Dufault, CM Coordinator

Yakima County Substance Abuse Coalition

1211 South 7th Street

Yakima, WA 98901

Phone: (509) 454-3130
Email: Annamaried@esd105.wednet.edu
Sheriff Ken Irwin
Yakima CSO
P.O. Box 1388
Yakima, WA  98907

Phone: (509) 574-2603
Email: kenneth.irwin@co.yakima.wa.us
Ron Shepard 
Yakima SO
P.O. Box 1388
Yakima, WA 98907
Phone: (509) 865-5900

Fax: (509) 865-5972
Email: ron.shepard@co.yakima.wa.us
Kelley Olwell
Yakima Municipal Court
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